reflected the consideration paid for shares held in treasury by the Company. This was therefore the result of a genuine error, rather
than being caused by aggressive dividend policy.  This also resulted in a consequential breach of the net assets restriction in the CA
2006. In order to rectify the situation, the Company intends to propose resolutions at the forthcoming AGM to approve: (i) deeds of
release between the Company and each of its shareholders and Directors, and (ii) the appropriation of the shortfall in distributable
reserves. The Company has taken steps to ensure that this issue does not arise again in the future and dividends have been transferred
to the Company to ensure that it has sufficient distributable reserves going forwards.

Substantial shareholders

As at 31 March 2025 and 29 August 2025 (being the latest practicable date before the publication of this report) the Company had
been notified of the following significant interests in 3% or more in its ordinary shares:

As of 29 August 2025, the Company’s issued share capital comprised 159,043,622 ordinary shares.

 31 March 2025  31 March 2025 29 August 2025 29 August 2025
 Number % of total Number %
Kestrel Investment Partners 32,770,922 20.62% 32,770,923 20.61%
Lombard Odier Asset management 26,503,551 16.68% 31,203,937 19.62%
ND Capital Investments Ltd 25,531,554 16.07% 25,531,554 16.05%
Slater Investments 18,280,768 11.50% 18,280,768 11.49%
Harwood Capital 17,490,000 11.01% 17,490,000 11.00%
Chelverton Asset management 5,434,760 3.42% 5,434,760 3.40%

Governance

68

Directors’ Report (continued)

Directors and their interests

The following were Directors of Redcentric plc during the year or at the date of approval of these Financial Statements:

• Nick Bate (resigned 27 September 2024)
• Alan Aubrey
• Oliver Scott
• Michelle Senecal de Fonseca
• Peter Brotherton (resigned 31 May 2025)
• David Senior (resigned 30 April 2025)
• Richard McGuire (appointed 27 September 2024)
• John Radziwill (appointed 31 October 2024)
• Tony Ratcliffe (appointed 18 August 2025)
• Brian Woodford (appointed 3 February 2025, resigned 2 April 2025)

[…]

included within operating costs, as disclosed in the relevant accounting policies previously, the Group considers the related amortisation
is better reflected as a cost of sale. The prior period and prior year comparisons have been restated accordingly.

The prior period/year restatements are presentational within operating profit, and have no impact on adjusted EBITDA, overall operating
profit or net income, and have no impact on the Statement of Financial Position, cashflows or equity.

In addition, as a result of the DC business unit carve out and subsequent recognition as a discontinued operation at 31 March 2025, the
prior year results have been restated so that both FY25 and FY24 profit and loss is presented on a continuing basis.

87

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (continued)

2.2   Prior year restatement (continued)

The restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2024 is as follows:

Year ended

31 March
2024

(previously
reported)

Cost
reclassification

Year ended
31 March

2024
(restated)

IFRS 5
presentational

adjustment

Year ended
31 March

2024
*Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Revenue 163,150 - 163,150 (38,376) 124,774
Cost of sales (45,115) (27,565) (72,680) 26,132 (46,548)
Gross profit 118,035 (27,565) 90,470 (12,244) 78,226
Operating costs (119,283) 27,565 (91,718) 18,176 (73,542)
Gain on settlement of contingent consideration 2,100 - 2,100 (1,092) 1,008
Adjusted EBITDA1 28,316 - 28,316 (10,956) 17,360
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (6,089) - (6,089) 3,440 (2,649)
Amortisation of intangibles (6,010) - (6,010) 832 (5,178)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (11,777) - (11,777) 9,512 (2,265)
Exceptional costs (4,550) - (4,550) 3,084 (1,466)
Exceptional income 2,100 - 2,100 (1,092) 1,008
Share-based payments and associated National
Insurance

(1,138) - (1,138) 20 (1,118)

Operating profit 852 - 852 4,840 5,692

Finance costs (5,502) - (5,502) 1,642 (3,860)
(Loss)/profit before taxation on continuing
operations (4,650) - (4,650) 6,482 1,832
Income tax credit 1,209 - 1,209 (1,318) (109)
(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing
operations (3,441)

- (3,441) 5,164 1,723

Discontinued operations
Loss after tax for the period from discontinued
operations

-

-

- (5,164) (5,164)

Loss for the period attributable to owners of the
parent (3,441)

- (3,441) - (3,441)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss:

Currency translation differences (117) - (117) - (117)
Net loss on cash flow hedges - - - - -
Total comprehensive loss for the period (3,558) - (3,558) - (3,558)

Of the £27.6m of costs reallocated to cost of sales from operating costs, £25.7m related to electricity costs and £1.9m to contract
acquisition asset amortisation.

As a result of the changes to segmental reporting in accordance with IFRS 8, and the classification of the DC business unit as a discontinued
operation and asset held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5, a number of APM’s have been restated for the prior year which are not
reconciled in the table above due to their nature.  The following reconciliations show the movement from the final FY24 position to the
restated FY24 position shown within this Annual Report and Accounts.

   Year ended
31 March

2024
(previously

reported)

IFRS 5
presentational

adjustment

Year ended
31 March

2024
*Restated

   £’000 £’000 £’000
Recurring revenue   149,091 (38,376) 110,715
EBITDA   24,728 (8,944) 15,784
Adjusted operating profit   9,669 1,996 11,665

88

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policy and disclosure

The following amendments became effective as at 1 January 2024:

• Classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current Liabilities with covenants (amendments to IAS 1)
• Lease liability in a sale and leaseback (amendments to IFRS 16)
• Disclosures: supplier finance arrangements (amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7).

The amendments have however not had any impact on the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025 as the Group already aged its